In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A |\/I 1 O
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

2B Y
o X 0

Companies House

A

08/10/2019 #122
COMPANIES HQUSE

1l

n Company details

coparywron o [a [a[a o (7[5 /0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fufl | Powa Technologies Group pic

hold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) lan

Sumame Richardson
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Street | Whitehall Road

Post town E Leeds

County/Region i

CNN ORI

Country
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Nicholas S © Other administrator
Usa this section 1o tell us about
Surname Wood another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber' 30 Finsbury Square

€ Other administrator

Street ‘

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

|

Post town ' London

County/Region r

oo [elcl2[p] [2¥[U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

il BB l2folife

To date

Al bl ffofle

7 |

Progress report

1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X /;//

Sighature date

Of e Fffﬁ

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

[Coman name Edward O Brown
| rant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Post town

Manchester

Caunty/Region

= Tuls[ alels] |

Country

o
=

[Telephnne

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?mther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Insolvency & Asset Recovery
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Powa Technologies Group  «Fannsa
pinningfields

plc - in administration (the Manchester
Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 11 March 2019 to 10 September

Prepared by: lan Richardson, Joint Administrator
Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Jennifer E Stack on 0161 234 397

Internal



Internal

Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

F'Administration Administration of the Company running from 11 September 2017
i Joint Administrators lan Richardson and Nicholas S Wood of Grant Thornton UK LLP
the Company Powa Technologies Group Pl
DFG Grant Thormton UK LLP's Digital Forensic Group
Former Administration of the Company running fram 19 February 2016 to 21
Administration February 2017
Former Nicholas Edwards and Robert Harding of Deloitte LLP
Administrators
Grant Thornton Grant Tharnton UK LLP
VAT Value added tax
Period 11 March 2019 to 10 September 2019
LTD Powa Technologies Limited




1 Executive summary

s This progress report for the Company's Administration covers the Period.

» The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved on 24 November 2017 by decision procedure.

+ The key work done in the Period is:

Q

o]

Liaison with legal advisors and funders

Internal discussions regarding strategy

Discussions with DFG

Review of tax position

Preparation and circulation of progress report to creditors
Bank account administration

Applications to Court to extend the Administration and fix the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration

+ Any return to the unsecured creditors will be whally dependent on the success or otherwise of
potential claims made on behalf of the Company.

s On 22 March 2019 the Court approved the Joint Administrators’ request to extend the
administration of the Campany for a period of two years up to and including midnight on 11 June
2021. At the same time, the Court approved the Joint Administrators' request to fix their
remuneration by reference to time costs with an additional uplift element. For information regarding
payments, remuneration and expenses to the Joint Administrators or their associates, please refer
to the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B,

+ A decision of creditors is not being sought within this report.

lan Richardson

Joint Administrator

7 October 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administratars. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable ta the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Internal




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

As previously reported, the Joint Administratars are pursuing the objective of achieving a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whale than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The Company holds no assets and no longer trades; therefore, the Joint Administrators are attempting
ta achieve the objective by pursuing potential claims for the benefit of the Company and its creditors.

In the previous period, the Joint Administrators contacted the Former Administrators to request the
books and records of the Company and of LTD. The Former Administrators delivered up the electronic
and hardcopy books and records with a view to providing access to their working papers.

The Joint Administrators received the Former Administrators' files in respect of the Fermer
Administration, which were sent electronically in three tranches, the last of which was received March
2019. DFG has advised that there is in excess of 61GB of data in these batches.

As previausly reported, the Joint Administratars will require funding to properly investigate and (if
appropriate) pursue the potential ¢laims. As previously reported, a conditional offer of funding has been
received from a group of interested parties and we continue to liaise with them to agree the terms and
conditions of such funding.

Once funding has been agreed, the Joint Administrators will be in a position to review the large number
aof records received.

On 8 March 2019, the Joint Administrators made an application to Court for the extensicn of the
Administration for a period of two years. On 25 March 2019, the Order was granted and the
Administration has been extended until midnight on 11 June 2021.

Trading

No trade has been undertaken in the Period.

Realisation of assets

As previously reported, the Company halds no assets and no longer trades therefore the Joint
Administrators are attempting to achieve the objective by pursuing potential claims for the benefit of the
Company and its creditors,

Additional assets

As previously reported, the only potential assets in the Administration are the potential claims.,

Internal




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

A number of creditors were granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets
and are detailed below.

Persons Entitled Date of Debenture

s |than Creek Master investors (Cayman) L.P. | 3 June 2014
C/O Wellington Management Company LLP

*  Wolf Creek Investors (Bermuda) L.P. C/O
Wellington Management Company LLP

* Bay Pond Investors {Bermuda L.P) C/O
Wellington Management Company LLP

+ Bay Pond Partners L.P. C/O Wellington
Management Company LLP

Wolf Creek Investors (Bermuda) L.P. 16 November 2015
Ithan Creek Master Investors (Cayman) L.P.
Bay Pond Partners,L.P.

Bay Pond Investors (Bermuda) L.P.

* [than Creek Master Investors {Cayman) L.P. 16 November 2015

[than Creek Master Investors {Cayman) L.P. 19 February 2016
Bay Pond Investors {Bermuda) L.P.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were no employees as at the date of administration.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accardance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be sat aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

At this stage, it is not possible to estimate the quantum of the prescribed part due to on-going work to
realise the assets of the Company.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Itis not yet clear whether there will be sufficient funds realised to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.

Internal




4.1

Internal

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

The Former Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors Disgualification Act 1986, reported
to the Secretary of State the required facts about the Company's business and the conduct of its
directors (including those acting within the past three years). The Insolvency Service has advised the
Joint Administrators that there is no requirement far a further report to be made by the Jaint
Administrators.

The Joint Administrators have obtained an electrenic copy of the Company’s books and records and the
Former Administrators’ files. The Jaint Administrators will review the records in arder to establish
whether there are any potential asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation,
taking into account the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved.

These matters will include the potential claims which will be reviewed in detail and if deemed
appropriate, apposite action will be taken. This may inciude seeking litigation funding.

We are continuing our investigations into the affairs of the Company and we would be pleased to
receive from any creditor any useful infarmation concerning the Company, its deafing or conduct which
may assist us.




5

5.1

Fees and costs

Overview

Qur remuneration is being charged on a time costs basis and a percentage of property realisations as
agreed by the court

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £28,457 and £404, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £210,482 and £747. No time costs or expenses have been paid.

In addition to time costs and expenses incurred, we estimate an additional £193,105 in time costs and
£30,000 in expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and investigations
sections above and to close the administration.

This brings our total estimated time costs to £403,585 in line with our fees estimate totalling £403,585
which was supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis. At this time we do not seek
to revise our fees estimate in order to be able t¢ draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

Internal




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpase of the administration. This will include but net be limited to:

« consideration of the potential claims and taking appropriate steps in light of our investigations

+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

» agreeing the ¢laims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible

« finalisation of the Company’s fax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

» complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless itis
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

As noted above, the Court approved the Joint Administrators’ request to extend the administration of the
Company for a period two years up to and including midnight on 11 June 2021.

Exit from administration

When all funds have been realised and distributed, the Administration will end by the Joint
Administrators filing a notice to dissolve the Company. The Joint Administratars will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for winding up of the Company if circumstances require.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordange with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 10 April 2020.

Internal



A  Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Powa Technologies Group plc - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 11 September 2017 to 10 September 2019

From From
11-Sep-17 11-Mar-19
Statement to to
of Affairs 10-Mar-19 10-Sep-19 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Third Party Funding 109,130.60 0.00 109,130.60
109,130.60 0.00 109,130.60
Payments
Counsel Fees 43,225.00 0.00 14,636.95
Legal Fees 93,059.55 0.00 93,058.55
Statutory Advertising 68.70 0.00 68.70
106,353.25 0.00 107,765.20
Net Receipts/{Payments) 2,777.35 0.00 1,365.40
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 9,212.84 (7,206.24) 2,006.60
Grant Thomnton Loan Account (7,847.44) 7.206.24 (641.20)
1,365.40 0.00 1,365.40

Note:

Note that, as there have been no realisations into the estate, Grant Thormnton UK LLP has funded payment of the estate’'s
expenses necessary to progress the case and te comply with statute. This is shown by way of a loan account in the receipts and
payments account. The loan will be repayable as an expense of the administration in the same priority as attaches to the
respective expenses comprising the loan. In the event there are insufficient realisations to repay the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP
will write-off the final balance when the administration is closed but reserves its right to recover such balance should
circumstances subsequently permit.

Internal



S9)el00SSse
1184} 10 slojesisiuiwpe ay) 0] sasuadxa pue uoielaunwal
‘sjuswiAed :2InsoosIp g 92noeid AOUSA|OSU| JO JUBWSlE)S g

|euIdju|



(seapwwod ‘sag) sjybi) sioppald Jo) uojeulojul

ainsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuone|s)

salelposse 0] sjuawied

3I0M JNC PADBNUED-gNS

sasuadxs pue sjusWBsINgsIp

sejel Ino abieys Aunoy

pouad sy Suunp wes) syl pue siolelsiuiwpe ol ayl A aUop YoM
siseq 99}

$1500 Juswiuiodde-aud

'8i8a090 )} ‘Alewwns u] (8d|S) § 8910814
Aousa|osul Jo juBwele)S pue (Sa|Ny ayl) §LOZ S3INY (Sajepn pue puetBug) Aouaajosul ay) 'gg6 | 1Y AJUBAOSU| BY) JO Sjuawainbas ay) yim uonauniuod Uy paledasd usaq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSO[osIp § 92110BId ADUBA|OSU] JO JUSWIE]S

S9]BID0SSE JIay) JO slojel)siuiwpe Julol ay) o) sesuadxe pue uoljelsunwal ‘sjuswied



“8ININ} 9Y) Ut 03 0P 0} JyBI N0 SAI9SS) SM JSASMOY 'SIELHISS S33) INO JO SSIIXI Ul UOREISUNWSS MEJp 0} [ercidde sess o}
1980xa Jou op am Juesaid 1y “|ercidde INOYIM ‘9L GRG0V ‘SIBUWHISS S83) U] Ul NC 188 JUNOWE ()0} E4} JO SSBOXA Ul LOIEISUNWA] MEIP 0f pajuLiad Jou 218 am 'seny @y} Jo 0S8 J8puUn

‘MO]8Q U010as aAadsal 8l ul pepinoid §| sUOp oM aU] jo uondiuosaq (MOlSg Uooas ,Buap
HIOAA, 943 Ut UMOYS SB) JU/3 §Z¢ 10 afieiane ue Je suy gg Aq pajuasaldal /gp'gz3 Buljleio) paunoul alam s1Sa9 3wl (pouad syl 6L0Z Jequwsidas 0| 0) 602 UdJen | | woly pouad ay) Buung

uoljiL G0} ¥ s8A0 spasaoud Aue uo SIspun) o) LWINal 843 J0 %S (g

pue ‘uoifjiul 00} 3 Bupnioul pue o} dn spaesosd AUE UO SIBpUNy 0} WNBI 8Y}J0 %57 (e

‘MOJ3q N0 195 S '[eap 0] SeY JOjeasiuiwpe 34l ydium yim Auadoid ay) o anjea auy) jo abelusdied e se (Z)

PUE ‘UCTIEJNSILILIPE 3Y) Ui PansIYoe SUORESI[ES) WL} UMBID
8lE JNq PSpUNy JOU BIE $58) 1BY] IUSIXa 8y} 0} (S99} ,SI0leASIUILPY WIOr 8y} 10 AISA0D8) ALy 810}a18U) pue) s]soo jeuoissajoid Jayjo pue suohes|ieas a|qissod jo ainjey uabunuod
QY] o221 0] SIS0 ALY PIEPUE]S JO 9,00 JO 99) $5800ns & 0} walgns (1) pue ‘pepinosd Buipuny Wol uMeIp sie $89j Jey) juaixa ay] 0] 99) $5820n8 ou Y (1) ‘Ajjesipoed sioypaio
0} payiou s3jel Je ‘gL 685 COrT JO MBWNSS 53 B Ypm ‘UoiE)SIUIWPE 3y} ul Buisue sispew o} Suipuaie Ut 4els JIsyl pue Siolesisiuiwpy JUIor 8yl Ag Jusds Ausdosd swiy ay) ())
10} ®@2ualayal AQ 9107 Seiny (Safem pue pugBug) ADUsAjosU| BU1 JO £Z'81 2Ny Japun paxy 89 SICIBASIUIWPY JUIOT a4} JO UCNBIBUNWIDI SU} JEYl PSIBPI0 LNGJ 8Y} 5102 Y2Ie 22 UQ

slojelisiuiwupe uiol ay) Jo siseq 994
$1809 JuawiuIodde-}sod

"9)2)159 ay] WOy 51500 awjuiodde-a1d J19y) jo JuswAed 3a8s 0] JoU UBSOYS SABY SICJEISIUILIPY JUlof 9y L

‘ale1se ay) wol pled ag pinoys Asy; Jsyisum
0} se si0}pald 4o Apoq Sjeudoidde ay) woy paunbal si jeacidde Jybnos s| Juaufed pue uoleljsiuiwpe sJajus Auedwoed auy uaym piedun ulewsl AU} JSIxe 8y} 0] "0S BUIop 1 0] MBIA B Ylim
NG UoHEJISIIWPE paidjus Auedwod sy} alojaq ‘sieuonioeld Aausaiosul payilenb Joyio 1o siolensiuiwpe AQ palunoul sasuadxs pue pabieyd ssa) ale 51502 UONENSILIWRE Justuicdde-aid

$1502 Juawjulodde-asig



SI0)IP3io 0] Jyauag

|euLRUY 1231 OU SBY puB Sjuawainbal $I0)IPSID
Arojmels yim BuiAidwioo jo asodind ay) 0} spodal ssaiboud aonpoid 0] si0jeisiuiupe SIORaIl @) spodal
103 Ao10s paoldwos aq o) SI oM Sy . ol 2y 1oy juswannbas AoneIs e 81} . ssaiBosd j0 uonenoad pue uoneledsly  « e
06ZAU/F  £85'413 Siy op ugneysivwpy
$5320.1d

KIuanosLl Sy} 0} aryeA Sppe Ji a1e}sa auy)
0} anjeA |2joueuly ppe jou PIP 3 ybnouye
IESSBI8U SEM HIOM AU} AUAA, JSpUn

paugdxa sy 'saNp ,S15PJI0Y 20140 By} swiep ssa00ud
ableyosip 0 AISSI03U SEM NIOM SIY|  * PUE S|[B33D JONPaID Slep 01 dn UIBJUIEW O] ISPIO U]« SIOPPAID YW 30USPUOdSILIC]) e painsasun
69214/3 9523 sS4} sIoypal)
3jge|IBAR SWOD9Q SpuUny jJUSYNS PIROYS
SI0JP3I2 O UOINQUISIP B JOL PUE B)B)Sa
3y} J0 1jaUaq Y} JO} anjeA [elaueUly seofojdwe Jojues
asieal djay Q) AIESSo0aU SEM HJOM SIUL e sunelo jenuajod ayj SSNISIP 0 J8pIO U| e S10302d1p Y Buglaspy e Holo8d|proIgea
$53001d AJUSA|OSU
3y} ) anjea Sppe } S1e}sa au} o}
anjen je[pueUl ppe Jou Wb ) ybnoyye
* AlESS303U SEM NIOM U] AUYpA, Japun
) paule|dxa sy "SNP SISPIOY YO 3y suonehnsaaui ay) ssalbiod 0 pannbas SI0JBASIUIPY JSUL0H
2bieyIsip 0] UESSSDBU SEM UGM SIYL e MHIOM UYL USIIQR]SS 0] JIP40 Ul AIBSSI0SU SISHY] o LI} POAI9DRH BIED JO SSUJUEN JO MBIASY » jeseusn
" gstIu3 50.'93 Siy 6} suonebnsaaul
3|ge|leAR IO SPUNY JUIIZIYNS PINoys
$10}1pSI0 O} UONNQUISIP B JO) PUE 3jelsa 3Je]Sa Y] JO Jyausq ay) swieja [ejused
3} JO JSUSQ JY] JO) AN|BA {BISUBUY 104 PIsIfeal 3q UED Jey) S)9SSE LSHQRIS 0] Japi0 ul o suaiebisaaur yiw ssasbord o] spiebas
asi|ea) diay 0} Aessaosu sem pom siyl ¢ Buspuny uopebiy uielqo o) Aessa0ou s oM SIYYL . Y Auedwo?) syl Jo sispuny o) alepdn . jespuRs
SSEIN/F 606'63 s8Iy g2 81988y

painouy saay SI01Pa4I 07 143uaq {g1oueULd Aiessanau sem H1om 3y AYpp JUOP HIOM

YIOM }O BANY

‘MO|39 UOR23S Sasuadxa pue sjuawasingsi(], sy} Ul papiac.d aie auop IoM YlIM UOI3UUOS Ui PaLUNJUl Sasuadxs Jo S|IBJa(] 'sA0ge Uo(jass

S1Sq 994, U} Ul PSPN[DUL BB IJBUISS S33) BY) JO SSSOXD AUE JO} SUOSEDY "SISA[EUE DOUBLEA 2)2WISS 93) |ESUaWNU B Yim Jayiabo) paunoul 98§ SI0JBASIUIWPE Juiof SU) Jo) UOKBULIGII SIY}
1N0o 335 {|eduawnu AQ pamol|o} SAlBIIBU) SIIGE} BUMO||0) BUL 'SUQP HJOM BU) JO uoneURldX2 SAELIRU apiAcId 0] pannbal OS|e 212 8pA '6L0T YDIBN § PSIEP N0 OF 1odal IN0 LM papnjau)
Sem BlBWIISS $93) InQ 'paplrvid aleunlss $88) Aue jsulebe se ‘) ypm uoRoauUoS Ul paunoul sesuadxe Aue Buipnioul ‘pouad 9yl Ul SUOP YoM [ENJIE JO $1S0D IB)SP 0] palinbal aie SpA

pouad ayl Bulnp wes) Jisyl pue siojedsiuilupe Julol ayy Ag suop YIopA



pouad ay) ul

STEF ISP'RT3 say 28 paumnau) 599§ [ejoL

$5530.d AousAjOSUI 34] 0] AN[EA PPE [
11 SJE]S9 3Uj O} IN[EA |BIJUELY PPE JOU ||wA
i yBnoyye * Aessadau sl yiom ayl AUpp, JAUUEW AYI313-1S00
19pun pauieldxa Sy "SSNP SI9PI0Y 301Y0 € uj pue Ajusiows o pates £uiaq §) yiom ay)
ay] afieyosip 0] AeSSIBU SIUCM SIYL ¢ 3InSud 0] ALenbal SISEI MAIADI O] (EUSSSI SI)|  * Buuuerd ABajel)s pue SMaIASL i) [BUIRI|

3lge|iene 2Woaq SPUny IUSYNS PINOYS
$J0}IP349 0} UOINGUIS|D € IO} pue JeIss sannp Aonje)s J1ay) yiwm Aldwod C) siojesiuipe SJOJDI|0S Ul Souapuodsanod
U1 J0 WWAUIG 34 JO} SNURA |RIDuRUY 0] 24} MOIIE Q) PUR SIDYPIID JO 118U J0j SIaSSE pue juawalels ssaupm Buyelp Buipniou
as|jeal djay 0) AIBSS30aU SIYIGM SIY]  «  [enusjod Sy) SSIEa) O} DUN SIOW MOJE 0} JFRIO U]  + 'UONENSIUWPE PUIIXS 0} BNOD 0) UONEddy  «



03 '81ep 0} Pled §1502 M) R0 ] -

1900 AW 210} ||E1SA0 19B4E 10U S80P SIUT Jaaamoy 'spouad snowaid 0] Jeyp ABwW Jpom jo seale IsweBe Ay jo uolEdolR "swiasAs Bumodal gdiS o ¢ siuswatueyua o) ang -
S9AINDAXE PUB $/95BURLL JLEISISSE SAPNIOUI BARNISXT -

sse0RUBW pUR S.0402.P ajeIo0ssE sepNUl Jabeue -
SJ0j3a1Ip pue siauped sapnjoul Jauped -

$IAN

tsgag] [logyor'cst] [{or'eze) Joocos  [o0'sag’sor [o0°ZEe’) [Z066T 0g'18v'0iZ Tos'cos G8'vze  [0598v'9Z [09L8 00°9kLT  [ST 9L 008388 [3Tre 00k9ge  [oe'gl og'veg 0l {ol'Le jejoL
09'961 9L'SYT ST'L - - - - - - - - - - - sJaployeUS

[£4T 08°402°00L |01 ¥ES S1'56Z SO0 (999 0SBSYT  |SLvE 00992 [OL8 szzee't  logw og6lz'r  ols LI

9905 00978’ |o99 - - - - - - - - - - - SUOISUAY

91192 STEEt'tL jorsy 00062 00082 00'} 0058 050 - - 00502 05°% - - xel

Buipuny

1T SL990'S {9l Lp'$0Z 00'LLY S0 0006 050 00'228 $51 - - - - 7 Bujing ‘Aunseall

wz'9z) [lalspe’e] Joo's 0021 [00'eri'iz) [o0°cor (92082 ST¥ELELL {00TLY 1£°062 5ZC85°LL |06'6¢ UOHEASIUIWPY
TT'e0T 09906 {098 L2692 51652 g8 05'Z8 05°0 00'2S oz - - SZlzZL SZ0 pamassiun

09242 09221 09°0 - - - - - - - - - - - sucjsuad ¢ saafodwz

(65's¢) Jloorzecsl  [log'sl  [o0'Svz  [OUSLe'y  [00°6L  [1Pe0T 009t {oz'or 1Z'892 5.4°982 560 TRIOMPAID
auoﬂo_mﬁu

sL'ore sUeer'y ezl 00°ser ogzale  |ogo - - - - - - 0G251c |os'g 1ojuas/0)1a1IpU0ja 80

Z6'TEZ 05°2L8'6C _[98°0¥) ¥e 282 o0'gest  |geTt - - 00927 [098 0002E'L  |SLE - - RIUIH

{52z)  [lgrovs'zorl|loz-vzs) 00’16z [oo'oso'z6s Joos2s (97 88e 9TLELYY  [00'ESt 68'55¢ 05'80.°3  [sa'el ‘suaebnsasy
03°2vL 05'053°CY (027971 ENEE 00'B06'E  [067/2 - - aob9t  [DEbL GIE00T  [9L9 SZT1E0E (G628 13U

00°0rZ 00°ZTL L] - - - - - - - - - - - IoURINBY|

00°s¥2 Llaiid 06°s - - - - - - - - - - - Auadaid

ZL16Z | I00ZEOOE] {1OL'P0L) [DOOZE |00 OCZ ¥ |0O0ece |ZL'9¥% 00°8IZFF [08'TL EIE 00°608'8  [0671C 182884 JO UOjes|wad

81028001 O 610Z/EW | L WOy poued
popad ay; Lo S|SAIRUR 150D W 6dIS PIjIKRA




‘Juswpuswe ue yons Buimoyjoy
Hodss X8U BU) UM Pajielap Sq (M siuswpuawe Auy “ainjnj au} u sajel jno sbieyd no pusiue o) Jubu ay} saiesal Sp T/ 10T 1800 | Souls paldde aney saiel Ine abJeyo Jusung ay|

g 051 noddng

g/u 08l Ainseas]

002-691 obZ-99: Jojensiu|upy

092 Q92-S¥Z aApnJexy

) \\mmm\l: o 00g sabeusl mm..ﬁm_mm(

oFe o¥e Jabeuew

SHy Sk 10)00.4P JN.IICSSY

S6% Gov 0328110

0Ls 018 lauped
Y3 1ury

Xe] g suoIsuad Aduaajosu)

BN 0} 2107 190120 | Wol4

“SMOJ|0} SE Sl Pue 95.0 3U) JO AIxd|dwod pUE SINJBU S} UOJEJAPISUOD Ojul 8Xe) paljdde sajel no abieys Auncy ayl "pasn yels Jo apeib yors Joj sSINUIL g 4O S)UN ul pableys s awi]

sajel Jno ableyo AUnoH



W Xipuaddy
1e unooge weswAied pue s)disoad siojessiuiwipe Juiol ay) Uo uass 5q ued (Aue J1) Yoiym O aoue|eq oy} ‘ueo uojuloy jueln e Buisn pied ussq aaey yoiym sasusdxe spnjoul osje Asy )

anels Ag pannbal aie yoiym ‘ase auy) o} Ajjeoyoads Buneral Buisipaape pue Bulpuog se yons s)so2 aie 9say) — SJso0 AIOJNIElS .
aseo ay) BubBeuew u) paunous ase yaium safiieyd Jauned 1o abelsod se Yans §1S0) aIB 95aY} — SIS02 SO o
aidwiexa Joj ‘sBunaaw Jo sasiuaid Buipes Buipuane u Yeis AqQ paunoul aie 'abea|itl apnjoxa YIIYM 'S)S0D 958U} — SOUSISISONS PUE (AL

-sauobaleos Bumoljo} By} 4o 1SISUOD PUE [eacidde Joud Inoym umelp
3q ued Aay] '9)e1ss JUSAjoSUl By} 0 alqels)as Apoauip sunyipusdxe oyeds s1 aley) 1oum saiped piy) Juapuadapul 0] sjuswAied ale pue sasuadxa 193204 JO JNO0, SE UMOUY OS|E 8JE 8say |

sjuawasingsip | Alobiajen
:sa0B31e0 oM OJUl JIB) pue JuaLuIodde AJUSAIOSUI UB LM UORISULGS Ul 19p[oy 8010 UR O] pasinquuial pue AqQ 18w sosusdxs aie sjuswasingsiq

‘Buipuny Aued payy Aq 18w usaq aney 1691013 Buie)o) sjuswesingsip pue sesy |eBa) sy

wen.ho_, . .. 886'801 oy sJuUaSSINGsIp pue sasuadxa |@oL
090°t6 090°€6 - DI} UOSUBMS JjopaH
2£9'v1 LE9'VL - $394 [95UN07D
SAWASINGS|p pue 5333 |efan

sosuadxg

- or - abeall

sjuswasngsip z Aiofayen

- 050°L 16E 30ULlSISqNS ¥ [PARIL

69 69 - Buistuoape Aonjes
R 0z - e

Buipuog
- ¥8 - yaieag Ansibay pue
- 82 L Japnog

suawasingsip | Aobiayesn

(3) pue pol:ad 1e se ajeisa ayl Agq pred yym 0 {3} pus pouad ie se paunaul jaaneinwng (3) pouad syl ul pasinoul

"9AQQE UOIISS JUOP
3HOAA, BY3 Ul paPIACI S1 YdIym JO uoNdiDSEP ‘SI0BISILIWPE JUIC] BU) AQ SUOP HIOM SY) YiIm UOHISULOS Ul POLISd B} Ul PALINOUI SJUSWISSINGSIP PUE Sasuadxs 40 s|ejap sapinoid 9|qEe] Syl

polad 8yl Ul paunoul sjuswWasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juawie)e)s



1sanhay ue ‘abieys jo asyy Jsod AqQ ucieuuoiul sy Alddns {im am 'Ajsajeuld)y

[epodpn 02 UG UIGURUeI I MMM/ SAY

:9)ISqam S,UCIUIOY | JUBIS BIA S|QE|IBAE 51 SBIJJILILIOD
0 SUOROUN} PUE $2|0J BY) pue '$39) (SI01ePIND) 10 SJojeasuILIPE 1) Sioploysaye Bupiebal pue Asueajosu Ul s)yBU 119y} puBjsISpUN Q) SuSquUSW PUB SI01IPpa43 djay 0] UoLeuo|

SJoQLUBLL PUE SIOLP2JO J0) UOIJEWIOU|

JIBUOD jenualod e o) asu aab Aeur y2iym ‘siojensiunupe juiol
SB SN 0} $90IAI9S SpiAc.d OUM 10 ‘siSeq a8} siojRJsiuiipe Juiol ay} Bunoidde Joj s|qisuodsal sailed Aue Upm sdiysuoierss |euostad Jo ssauIsSng AUE JO SIEME J0U BIE GM JBY] LWIYUOD A

ainsojosip Buuinbas sdiysuone|ay

SISAfBUE 1502 S}
5dIS SA0GE Y] LIYLM PPNl BIE §1S0T) e (3U0p oM JO BARLIBU 37/0GE 3] UIUIM PIPNIUI S1 BAELUEU) SOMPBNHHOM XEL @ d17 N ucjuloy] juern

301A19S JO 1509 PaAISUY $INAISS 1apiaold 891188

diysuonersl jeuosisd 10 $SAUISNG 2 SBY ‘LY N0 UIYHIM [BNRIAIDUE Ue JO 'uly Ino (aBpamoud] 1IN0 JO 1saq sy 0}) Woym yim Aued e wol 1o uly ino
UIUpM Lau) 1YBNos aABY am S32IAI9S MO[BQ JSO[ISIP aMm ‘Adualedsuel; JO JSaISjUl BY} U| ‘B0IAISS PUB aNjBA 1$8( Sy} UIE]0 ) 1YBN0S SABY aM SISUJ0 JO $8IAISS B} PSISI|US SABL aMm aIBYM

$9321205SE 0) sjuawied

"wea) JNo Jo SN AG IN0 PBLUED USAQ BABY 8SIMIBYI0 PINOY JEY) Hiom AUE JN0 PajoBAUOI-ghS JOU SABY 8M 'DONSH a4l Ul '1eyl WiLuoD apn

Yi0M 1IN0 PIJoBIIUOI-gNSG

"MO[9G 8|qe) 3yl Ul papinold

QS{e aJe 51502 953y} 4O s|ielR dleidoidde se pappe s1 | YA ‘S|l B dgp 1e paBieyo si abeappy "Aluo sbeasjiw 10} a9 [ s14 WBnos st sjuswaesingsip Z Aioba)ed Jo AaAGo8 JBY] JUSIXS Byl 01

‘uoijelauniual s Japloy
8240 UB SE JBULELY SWES 3L u) jeacudde sunbal sjusesingsip 7 Aloba)es siseq a)qeuoseal pue Jadosd e uo juaujuiodde 3y} 0] PSIBI0JjE 99 UBD JEU) PUB ‘WIY JI9Y] JO JBPI0Y SD140
ue AQ paunoul 8q ABW JBU) SJSO2 PEIEIO)E JO paleys spnjoul Aew Asy] 'Aued paiyl Juspuadspul ue o) JualAed B Jou Ing SJEISS JUDAIOSUI BY) O] B|qeIgyel Ajoalip ale jey) sasuadxa ale 959y

sjuawesingsip g Mofiaje)



Intemal

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Powa Technologies Group ple

Date of incorporation

5 February 2013

Company registration number

08383133

Former trading address

Heron Tower
35th Floor

110 Bishopsgate
London

EC2N 4AY

Former registered office

Heron Tower
35th Floor

110 Bishopsgate
London

EC2N 4AY

Pfé_é_éﬁf_Fegistered office

c/o Grant Thornten UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Manchester

Spinningfields

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
Manchester District Registry, 2457 of 2017

Appointor

QOrder of the Court

Date of appointment

11 September 2017

Joint Administrators’ names

lan Richardson
Nicholas S Wood

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Whitehall Road, Leeds,
LS1 4BN
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administr-a_l-t_iaﬁ

Achieve a better result for the Companys
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is uncertain at
present. The Prascribed Part is capped at the
statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Therefore, the joint administrators intend to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

11 June 2021




Internal

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by lan Richardson, the joint administrator of Powa Technologies Group
ple = in administration, solely to compiy with the joint administrators' statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in
any other context,

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are iliustrative only and cannot be relied
upen as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person,

Please note that we are both authorised by the Inscivency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Tharnton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration,

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thormton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the 'Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.




o Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

E 2019 Guant Thotnten UK LLP. Altrghts reserved

Geant Thointan' 12fers to the brand uneer which the Grent Thorntar membe: T 5 Do
chents andor refers to one of mare rember firms as the contextrequres

asstiance tax and cdwiscry seruices ta ther

Grant Tharnten UK LLP 15 & mersber irm of Grant Thainton Internabanal Lig (3TY GIL and the marraer firms ara not 2 worldwide
partnership. GTH and each member firm is 3 separate kgal entity Services are delivered by the mamber firms. GTIL daes net provice
senvices to chents GTIL and s member firmes @ e not agents of, and do a0t obligste, ene another and are not kahle for ang another s acts or
QmIgsians,

7

Internal



